
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Colossians 2:11-12 In him also you were circumcised 

with a circumcision made without hands, by putting 

off the body of the flesh, by the circumcision of 

Christ, having been buried with him in baptism, in 

which you were also raised with him through faith in 

the powerful working of God, who raised him from 

the dead. 

 

Brothers and sisters in Christ, 

One of the early events we reflect on in January of each 

year is the Baptism of Christ. This year, on January 11, 

we celebrate Baptism of the Lord Sunday. It gives us 

the opportunity to dive into the mysteries of baptism 

and to remember our baptism, to reaffirm our baptismal 

covenant. 

So, what is Baptism? The Catechism of the Global 

Methodist Church answers this question by saying: 

“Baptism signifies entrance into the household of faith 

and is a symbol of repentance and inner cleansing from 

sin, a representation of the new birth in Christ Jesus, 

and a mark of Christian discipleship.”  

While baptism is certainly symbolic, we would also be 

quick to add that it is more than a symbol. The Church 

recognizes Baptism as one of two sacraments (the other 

being Holy Communion). A sacrament is an outward 

sign of an inward and spiritual grace, and a means 

whereby we receive the same. This is more than a 

symbol – it is a means of grace. Baptism is a means by 

which God delivers His grace to us. The outward sign 

is the gift of blessed water; the inward and spiritual 

grace is “entrance into the household of faith, 

repentance and inner cleansing from sin.” 

Describing baptism as a sacrament emphasizes God’s 

action, that His grace is actively being poured out. Stuff 

is happening here! This is different from viewing 

Baptism solely as my action to declare my faith in 

Jesus. Of course, there is nothing wrong with doing 

this, and baptism can include this; however, when the 

Church administers baptism, it is primarily focusing on 

what God is doing. It is not that I play no important 

part, but the Church prioritizes baptism as a gift from 

God, more than a decision or action I engage in. 

Baptism is a gift in that I am given a new identity as a 

son or daughter of God. Baptism is a gift in that it is 

“being buried with him” and “raised with him through 

faith in the powerful working of God.”  

So, what is our part? Certainly, we need to embrace this 

gift of Baptism with faith, as we need to with all of 

God’s gifts. This part is communicated best through the 

Baptismal vows – the questions asked of the person to 

be baptized (or parents for the child) before the 

administering of the water. In short, we vow to flee 

from Satan and evil and sin; and we vow to put our 

faith and trust in Jesus, seeking to live according to His 

ways through the grace He gives us.  

Maybe like me, you’ve realized you haven’t always 

lived up to your vows, whether you were baptized in 

infancy or adulthood. You recognize you have fallen 

short. I came to faith in Christ as a teen, having been 

baptized just a couple years earlier. I had a crisis, and I 

asked my youth pastor if I needed to be “re-baptized.” 

After taking some time to think on it and discuss with 

our pastor, he assured me with words like this: “What 

God did in your baptism was real. We do not have to 

redo anything He has done. Every day you can seek to 

live out your baptism, beginning even now”  

Maybe you have struggled with this – wanting to get re-

baptized, feeling like you haven’t fully appreciated it, 

or that you’ve somehow “sinned away” your baptism. 

Yet, we do not need to redo what God has done. What 

we can do, is remember our baptism, reaffirm our 

commitment to live into our baptismal vows. We can 

decide today to trust the promises of God in Christ, and 

to move forward in the grace given to us through the 

Holy Spirit.  

May you continue to put on the Lord Jesus Christ as 

was done in your baptism, until the day you are clothed 

with Him in glory, thus completing your baptism.     

In Christ’s Love, 

Pastor Ty <>< 

A WORD FROM OUR PASTOR 
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Board Meeting Highlights 
 
Meeting Attendees: 

Pastor Ty Williams, Wendy Heisey, Chris Long, Jim 

Mitchell, Tina Mathews, Joyce Hoffmaster, David 

Hayes, Myra Lingle, Denise Ellinger, Darin Wion, 

Matt Burns, John Ankerman, Kathie Abke. 

 

Devotion: 

Tina Mathews had devotions. Psalm 50:15-14, 

Sacrifice thank offering to God, fulfill your vows to 

the Most High, and call on me in the days of trouble, 

I will deliver your, and you will honor me. Can you 

offer God your sacrifice of praise today? Meeting 

was opened in prayer by Tina. 

 

Pastor’s Report:  

 Wednesdays during Advent, light meal at 

5:30, bible study 6pm. 

 Christmas Eve Services at 7 & 10pm. 

 Sunday after Christmas, Dec. 28 is a 

combined service 10am 

 Covenant Renewal Service – December 31 at 

7pm 

 May do a Methodism class after the first of 

the year on Wednesdays. 

 

Youth Ministry: 

 November 9
th

 – Bible Study & Operation 

Christmas Child shoeboxes 

 December 14 – Bible Study 6-7:30pm 

 January 23 – Possible Milton Union FCA 

event at Hoffman following home basketball 

game. 

 

Children’s Ministry: No current updates. 

 

Finance Report: 

  Weeks of operations is 19.19 ending the 

month of October 2025. 

 Motion made to approve October finance 

report was made by Chris Long and 2
nd

 by 

Joyce Hoffmaster. Voted & approved. 

 

 Motion to resolve that secretary transfer 

$13,500. from the general fund to Endowment 

Fund in full satisfaction of loan advanced for 

disaffiliation. 

 Motion to resolve that the administrative 

church Board of HGMC approves the 

secretary of the church, JoAnn Antonides and 

Treasurer of the HGMC, Denise Ellinger, 

open a new money market of more than 

$50,000 as they determine in the best interest 

of the church. Interest to benefit the Trustees. 

 Motion for both was made by Chris Long and 

2
nd

 by David Hayes. Voted & approved.   

Trustees Report: 

 Two memorial markers have been ordered 

and will be put into place next month. 

 The west & south doors will be evaluated by 

Bridge Street Glass for repair or replacement. 

 The Trustees voted to discontinue Orkin 

termite contract with the church building and 

apply the termite traps ourselves. Will 

continue to use Orkin for the parsonage. 

 Trustees looking at the upper walls in the 

activity center on the north & south to protect 

the insulation and to prevent basketball from 

being trapped in the beams. 

 Working on sound proofing the classroom in 

the basement. 

 The Trustees completed several projects in 

October. 

 Staff Parish: No current updates. 

New Business: 

 November 14, 2026 – We will be having a 

Gospel Concert coming. More details to 

follow. 

List of Important Dates: 

December 24 Christmas Eve Service 

December 28 Combined Service at 10am. 

December 31 Covenant Renewal Service 
 

Next Meeting is December 18, 2025. 

Meeting Attendees 

Dick Martens, Katie Poling, David Jay, Julia 

Circle, Jill Circle, John Ankerman, Kim 

Dohrman, Patti Wion, Janet Benkert, and 

Pastor Robbie Scott 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

                             
 
 
 
 

  

Meeting Attendees 

Dick Martens, Katie Poling, David Jay, Julia 

Circle, Jill Circle, John Ankerman, Kim 

Dohrman, Patti Wion, Janet Benkert, and 

Pastor Robbie Scott 

 

Happy Birthday & Happy Anniversary  

January 2026 

 
2nd    Andrew Circle  
5th   Bob & Nancy Mills (58 yrs)  
6th       Joe Ellis 

Jim Watkins 
9th       Peggy Nihizer  
12th  Elaine Iddings 
13th   David Mitchell  
 Kay Wagner 
14th     Patti Wion 
 Greg & Myra Lingle (37 yrs) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

     Serving Schedule 
 
Jan 04       
      9:00   Liturgist:   Becky G.    Greeters:  Wendy H. and Marcia S.  
     Ushers: Wayne & Susie S. and Phil & Karen M.    Hospitality Table: Helen & Bill D.    

    Nursery: 10:15 Elaine P. & Sophia B. /11:15 Luana D., Wendy H. & Loralie M.    
 

     11:15 Greeters: 3rd - 5th Grade Class Acolytes: Anna & Emma  K.          Scripture Reader:  Lily M.
                                  
 

Jan 11 
     9:00    Liturgist:  Wendy H.   Greeters: Elaine P. and Kathy K. 
                Ushers: John & LaVerne H.    Hospitality Table: Amanda & Matt B.    
                Nursery: 10:15 Debby & Steve S.  /11:15 Kim & Cooper D. and  Rose K.  
 

    11:15  Greeters: Dick & Mary Ann M.         Acolytes:  Loralei M. & Rose K.         Scripture Reader:  Ben G. 
                                                      

    

Jan 18 
    9:00    Liturgist: Pam H.    Greeters: Elaine I. 
               Ushers:            Hospitality Table: Cyndy & Steve S.  
           Nursery: 10:15 Carol C. & Pam H. /11:15 Ben G. and Kathy K. 
 

   11:15  Greeters: Kathy Watkins   Acolytes:  Dalton M. & Lily M.      Scripture Reader:  Loralei M. 
                       

Jan 25 
    9:00   Liturgist: Monica S.     Greeters: Carol S. and Carolyn B.  
               Ushers: Dan & Erin S. and David & Dawn J.   Hospitality Table:  Kathie & Rex A.   
               Nursery: 10:15 Jennifer K. & Patti W. /11:15 Jennifer & Anna K. and Jill C. 
 

   11:15  Greeters: Paul & Sally M.   Acolytes: Matthew G.      Scripture Reader: Norman H. 
 
     **Please contact the church office (937)698-4401 if you are unable to be a greeter or have switched Sundays. Thanks!  
 

If your name is not on our birthday and 

anniversary list and you would like to be 

added, please email your dates to: 

HoffmanGMC@gmail.com or call 

(937)698-4401. 

15th   Ellie Knostman 
18th   Ben Garrett 
21st   Paul Miller, Sr. 
 Bob Mills 
22nd  Courtney Sims 
23rd   Theda Sliver 
24th     Cheyenne Barnes 
25th     Joyce Hoffmaster 
27th     Emma Knostman 
29th   Denise Sanderson 
 

 

 

mailto:HoffmanGMC@gmail.com


 Weekly Giving and Attendance Statistics  
 

Date 11-16-25 11-23-25 11-30-25 12-7-25 

General Offering 7501.00 4081.00 3729.00 5164.00 

 

    

Weekly Budget Need 5269.06 5269.06 5269.06 5269.06 

 

    

Mission Offering 356.00 485.00 158.00 195.00 

 

    

Maintenance Fund 50.00 220.00 328.00 150.00 

 

    

Building Fund & Memorials 20.00 212.90 61.00 85.00 

     

Online & Physical  Attendance     

9 a.m. Service           at church 86 85 70 72 

                     * Remote viewing 15 17 12 14 

11:15 a.m. Service   at church 53 46 38 51 

                     * Remote viewing 7 3 5 2 

Total Attendance 161 151 125 139 

 
             

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Safety & Security team meeting on Saturday, January 17 
 in the Multipurpose Room 2/3 directly after second 
 service. Please contact Matthew Burns @ 937-524-7148  
if you are able to make it or not. We will have the guidelines  
printed out and go over improvements and adjustments.  

People to remember in prayer: 
 

Hoffman Sympathies to: the family of Linda Thompson as she passed away on November 23, 2025 
 
At Home:      Helen Keller, Cheryl Owen, Mary Maess, Shelia Shade, Theda Sliver, and Jim & Kathy Watkins  
 
At Centers:      Johnnie Bouck, Brookhaven Assisted Living, 1 Country Ln, Rm 112, Brookville OH  45309 

           Dorothy Ginn, Cypress Pointe, 600 W.  National Rd., Rm 312, Englewood OH  45322 
            Wendy Long, Trinity Center, 789 Stonybrook, Rm 208A, Fairborn  OH  45324 
            Jennie McNeal, Otterbein Senior Life, 4375 S Co. Rd. 25A, Rm 307, Tipp City OH  45371 
                    Marilyn Stickney, Randall Residence W. Milton, 217 Doris Drive, Rm 112, West Milton OH  45383 
                    Monica Winemiller, Vancrest of Upper Valley, 3232 N Co Rd 25A, Rm 8, Troy OH  45373 

 

What an amazing year we have had! A huge thank you 

to everyone who has supported our children and their 

families. Thank you for giving to our church so that we 

can have family nights, VBS, and Sunday School 

classes. A huge thank you to all our nursery workers 

and Sunday School teachers! You are all so amazing!!  

 

One last thank you- Thank you for your generous giving 

for our staff bonuses. I truly enjoy every part of being 

the children’s director. This is such an amazing church 

family to serve.   

                                                          Becky Garrett 

 

Please write this on your calendar: 

     Valentine’s Day Family Night- Feb. 14 

    VBS 2026: July 5 - July 9  

 

                     Holiday Service Times 
 

Christmas Eve - Candlelight Services at 7 and 10 p.m. 
 

December 28 – One Combined Service at 10 a.m. 
                          Sunday school at 9 a.m. (check with teacher) 
 

 

December 31 - Covenant Renewal Service at 7 p.m.  
 

 



Methodism 101 
 Join Pastor Ty on Wednesdays in January from 6 p.m. to 
7:15 p.m. in the Activity Center to discuss the history, 
theology, and spirituality of the Methodist movement and 
why that still matters for us today. 
 

 

Thank you to our Visitation Teams for faithfully visiting or 
contacting those who need some companionship or a 
friendly card.  Thank you for those you are a part of our  
Card Ministry.   
 

Thanks to everyone who donated peanut butter to the 
Milton Union Council of Churches Helping Hands Christmas 
Food Boxes, we collected 123 jars!   

Thanks to Marilyn & Jim Mitchell and Valerie McKay for heading 

up Grandma’s Kitchen and for all those who help.  

Covenant Renewal Service 
Wednesday, December 31 at 7 p.m. we will gather for a 
Covenant Renewal Service. Join us for a powerful time of 
confession, prayer, reading scripture, and consecrating 
ourselves to the Lord for the upcoming year. 
 

 

Thanks to Nancy Studebaker, Joy Paulus, Dawn Jay, Kathy 
Watkins and Monica Studebaker for folding and labeling the 
newsletter each month.  

 

 

Thanks to our dedicated Trustees for all the work they do 
around the church. Phil McFadden, Wayne Spitler, David Jay, 
Tom Kinsey, Wendy Heisey, and special worker Susie Spitler 
(even though she doesn’t like to be included).  
We appreciate you all! 

 

 

Thanks to the members of the Praise Band: Joe Knostman, 
Darin Wion, Devin Mitchell, Mike Barnes and Pastor Ty and all 
the other musical guests who have shared their gifts.  
 

Thanks to Elaine Pickering for organizing the hospitality table 
each week and to the volunteers who generously donate snacks.   
 

 

 

Thank you to Christy Harris for her time preparing the multimedia 
slides and advancing them for our services.  Thanks to Dawn 
Jay, Valerie McKay, Greg Lingle and Jill Circle for advancing the 
slides throughout the year and to Mike Circle for operating the 
sound board.  Special thanks to our online worship producers: 
Darin Wion and Greg Lingle.  Thank you to the members of the 
Chancel and Bell Choirs. 

Thanks to Jill & Mike Circle for tracking attendance each week. 
Thanks to our liturgists, scripture readers, greeters, ushers, and 
acolytes.  

 

 
Thanks to Ben Garrett for putting the messages on the church 
sign.  We appreciate you! 

 

 
Thank You, Hoffman Church, for your generosity and love 
expressed in the staff gifts. We are so thankful God has 
brought us together.  <>< Pastor Ty 
 

Thanks to Joy Paulus for recording the offering and Dawn Jay for 
counting and depositing the offering.  
 

Thank you to everyone who helped with the Advent meals; we 

appreciate you. Special thanks to Kathy  K. and Elaine P.  

Thanks to everyone who participating in Operation Christmas 

Child Shoeboxes we had 60 boxes and 15 online boxes.    

Thanks everyone who helped with the Craft Show we 
couldn't have done it without you.  This was Kim 
Dohrman's first year doing the Cafe' and she was so 
thankful having Kathy Koeller at her side. It was a great 
success! We had new vendors that said our church was 
very friendly to them; that is always great to hear. Again 
we thank you for all your help with items made or 
donated to the women's booth and items donations for 
all the food for the Cafe'.  Tina, Kim & Susie 
  

To my Hoffman Church family, you continue to amaze and 
bless me with your love and generosity. Thank you for the 
Christmas bonus, gifts, and cards. I am blessed to be a part of 
this wonderful Hoffman church family.  
                  May your 2026 be full of blessings!  JoAnn  
 

 

 

 

Church Family, I love my new stairs; Thank you, your kindness 
means the world to me.  Love & Prayers, Wilma Fryman    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you to our Church Board members for the time they commit  
to serving the church.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

thank you and announcements 
 



The Women's Evening bible study class will start on February 4 from 6 to 8 p.m. to watch the 
movie  "Sabina, Tortured for Christ, the Nazi Years". Then on February 11 we will begin a six week 
video/discussion study by the Voice of the Martyrs. Sabina is the story about how God's love and 
forgiveness transformed Jewish, atheistic hedonists into one of the greatest Christian couples of the 
20th century. God called them to repentance, great suffering and a life of faithful service. We will 
study not only Sabina's obedience to God, but also testimonies of seven other women who 
remained obedient to Christ at great personal cost.   We will reflect upon and evaluate our own 
faithfulness and obedience to Christ offering ourselves as living sacrifices to the glory of God. 
"Sabina Participant's Guides" are available at Amazon for $6.99.  
Contact Pam at pam.hitchcock@gmail.com if you have any questions.  
 
 

Walking Exercise Group 

Join us on Mondays, Tuesdays, and 

Thursdays from 10 to 11 a.m. in the activity 

center for walking a chair exercises.  

Contact Elaine P. (937)698-5192 

Youth Update 

On November 9, the Youth Group met for Bible study and 
packing Operation Christmas Child shoeboxes. 
December 14, the Youth will meet for a Bible Study and 
Christmas party. 

 

  God Hasn’t Forgotten You 
By Robert J. Morgan 

 

Women’s Wednesday Morning Bible Study 
January 7 to March 25, 2026, 10-11:30 am 

 

 The story of Zechariah and Elizabeth in Luke, Chapter 1, is often overlooked in the story of 
Christmas as people jump right to Chapter 2, glossing over the importance of this elderly childless 
couple's story. They were faithfully serving the Lord and studying His Hebrew Scriptures every day 
when God burst into their lives and the angel Gabriel announced to them that they would bear a son, 
John, who would prepare the way for the Lord Jesus.  
 
 God has been planning something special for you for a long time, but maybe 
 you’ve grown weary of waiting for a Word from the Lord.  Are you discouraged?   
Have you given up hope?  As you examine closely the amazing story in Luke,  
Chapter 1, you will discover 24 ‘God-Lessons’ that will impact your life, 
 including the following: 
 

1. God appointed you for this very time. 
2. God works grace into your grief. 
3. God wants to use you whatever your age. 
4. God can eradicate fear from your heart. 
5. God desires your help in raising up a new generation to serve him. 

 
 God remembers us and keeps His promises.  He intends to give you a Spirit-filled life and a 
Christ-centered victory. He intends to use your preordained personality for His preordered purposes. 
The story of Zechariah and Elizabeth tells us that God delights in sneaking up on His children—even in 
their later years—with blessings unforeseen and with grace from above.   
 
If interested in joining us, please contact Marilyn Mitchell, 937-947-1831 or mbmitchell50@gmail.com.  
Book and video materials provided. 
 

mailto:pam.hitchcock@gmail.com
mailto:mbmitchell50@gmail.com


 

                                    HOFFMAN GLOBAL METHODIST CHURCH 2025 FINANCE REPORT

                  General Budget and Missions

November 30, 2025

REGULAR OFFERING MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE

1010      First Sunday 7,205.00 77,288.00

1020      Second Sunday 4,916.00 64,400.00

1030      Third Sunday 7,251.00 57,649.00

1040      Fourth Sunday 4,081.00 55,942.00

1050      Fifth Sunday 3,729.00 20,959.00

    Total Regular Offering 27,182.00 276,238.00

1060      Misc. Income 0.00 776.50

  **Total Income 27,182.00 277,014.50

BUDGET PAID OUT YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE OF

FOR YEAR THIS MONTH PAID OUT BUDGET

CONNECTIONAL FUNDING

1 Connectional Funding AWAC 3% -100% pd 9,000.00 0.00 8,256.37 743.63

2 Connection Funding GMC 1% - 100% paid 3,000.00 0.00 2,896.97 103.03

Total Connectional 12,000.00 0.00 11,153.34 846.66

MINISTRIES

3 Hospitality 750.00 753.79 753.79 -3.79

4 Outreach 750.00 0.00 115.78 634.22

5 Worship 750.00 -218.00 342.82 407.18

6 Music 750.00 144.97 551.51 198.49

7 Assimilation 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

8 Vacation Bible School 750.00 123.13 750.00 0.00

9 Children's Ministry & Holiday Parties 750.00 0.00 520.39 229.61

10 Youth Ministry 750.00 0.00 256.57 493.43

11 Ministry Resource Fund 5,000.00 309.44 1,287.69 3,712.31

12 Mission Support 13,500.00 6,750.00 13,500.00 0.00

Total Ministries 24,500.00 7,863.33 18,078.55 6,421.45

OFFICE, MEDIA,  & TECH

13 Finance & Stewardship 900.00 0.00 1,194.32 -294.32

14 Office Supplies & Postage & Copier 4,200.00 361.26 3,305.81 894.19

15 Media Subscriptions 4,000.00 113.74 3,835.26 164.74

16 Technology 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Office, Media, & Tech 10,100.00 475.00 8,335.39 1,764.61

STAFF & PARISH RELATIONS

17 Pastor Parish 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

18 Staff Salary 121,895.34 8,699.68 108,476.01 13,419.33

19 Health Ins. 30,375.16 2,484.68 27,325.63 3,049.53

2 Pension & Self Funded Portion 6,278.76 503.18 5,318.62 960.14

21 Acct. Reimbursement-Pastor 4,000.00 521.01 2,987.96 1,012.04

22 Hoffman Family Benevolence 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

23 Pulpit Supply 500.00 100.00 400.00 100.00

24 Employer Payroll Taxes 5,966.74 381.15 5,015.95 950.79

25 Moving Allowance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00

26 Conference Deligate 600.00 0.00 170.00 430.00

Total Staff & Parish Relations 171,166.00 12,689.70 150,694.17 20,471.83

TRUSTEES

27 Maintenance 2,400.00 53.78 1,968.03 431.97

28 Utilities, Monitoring, and Service Contracts 30,630.00 1,898.98 24,672.39 5,957.61

29 Building Insurance 5,700.00 520.08 5,720.92 -20.92

30 Real Estate Taxes Parsonage 3,450.00 0.00 3,167.44 282.56

31 Snow Plowing  & Yard Work 7,815.00 215.00 5,662.75 2,152.25

32 Janitorial Supplies 1,030.00 95.79 791.98 238.02

33 Capital Improvement Fund 5,200.00 2,600.00 5,200.00 0.00

Total Trustees 56,225.00 5,383.63 47,183.51 9,041.49

  **Total General Budgeted Expenses 273,991.00 26,411.66 235,444.96 38,546.04

MISSIONS Estimated Donations                   Monthly Actual Donations Paid Minus Exceeds Est. Donations

34 Local Missions 6,500.00 52.60 10,348.34 -3,848.34

35 Global Missions 2,500.00 0.00 13,000.00 -10,500.00

36 MU Council of Churches 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00

Total  Missions Expenses 9,250.00 52.60 23,598.34 -14,348.34
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